H. No. 15786 S. No. 406/ 63 OG No. 46, 10342 (November 13, 1967)

[ REPUBLIC ACT NO. 4900, June 17, 1967 ]

AN ACT INCREASING THE SALARIES OF OFFICERS AND
EMPLOYEES OF THE BUREAU OF INTERNAL REVENUE AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in
Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. Any provision of existing law, executive order, rule or regulations to the
contrary notwithstanding the annual salaries of internal revenue officers and
employees occupying positions mentioned in this Section shall be fixed as follows:

Annual

Title of Positions Salary Rate
Commissioner of Internal P24 000
Revenue
Deputy Commissioner of Internal 20,580
Revenue
Revenue Operations Head P16,860
Revenue Regional Director II 16,860
Assistant Revenue Operations 15,264
Head
Assistant Revenue Regional 15,264
Director I1
Field Revenue Service 15,264
Superintendent
Revenue Regional Director I 15,264
Assistant Revenue Regional 11,904
Director I
Personnel Officer III 11,904
Fiscal Controller II 11,904
Administrative Officer V 11,904
Chief Tax Registrar 11,904
Chief Tax Registrar 11,904
Budget Officer IV 11,904
Supervising Management Analyst 11,904
IT
Records Officer V 11,904
Records Officer V 11,904

Chief National Supervisor 11,904



Chief Statistician

Chief Revenue Cashier
Chief Tax Census Examiner
Supply Officer IV

Tobacco Regulations
Superintendent

Supervising Analytical Chemist
Chief Legal Officer

Chief Revenue Examiner

Chief Revenue Inspector

Chief Special Investigator
Head Internal Auditor

National Revenue Collection
Supervisor

Chief Information Officer II
Senior Executive Assistant II
Supervising Revenue Examiner III
Fiscal Controller I

Assistant Fiscal Controller II
Administrative Officer IV
Assistant Chief Statistician
Supervising Tax Registrar

Budget Planner

Assistant Chief National
Supervisor

Assistant Chief Revenue Cashier

Supervising Management Analyst
I

Supervising Statistician
Senior Trial Attorney

Assistant Chief Tax Census
Examiner

Supervising Audit Examiner II
Supply Officer III

Assistant Tax Adviser

Supervising Revenue Inspector III
Assistant Chief Legal Officer
Assistant Chief Revenue Inspector

Assistant Chief Special
Investigator

Supervising Revenue Investigator
IT

Assistant Chief Accountant IV

11,904
11,904
11,904
11,904
11,904

11,904
11,904
11,904
11,904
11,904
11,904
11,904

11,904
11,328
11,328
10,776
10,776
10,776
10,776
10,776
10,776
10,776

10,776
10,776

10,776
10,776
10,776

10,776
10,776
10,776
10,776
10,776
10,776
10,776

10,776

10,776



Assistant National Collection
Supervisor

Supervising Revenue Collector III
Supervising Revenue Examiner II
Personnel Officer II

Assistant Chief Information
Officer

Hearing Officer IV
Senior Tax Registrar
Supervising EDP Programmer

Supervising Revenue Investigator
I

Supervising Revenue Collection
Officer 11

Revenue Collection Supervisor II
Supervising Audit Examiner I
Supervising Revenue Inspector II
Tax Registrar

Chief Accountant III
Administrative Officer III

Internal Auditor IV

Budget Officer III

National Supervisor III

Assistant Tax Registrar

Chief Tabulating Equipment
Operator I

Chief Accountant II
Supervising Revenue Examiner I

Supervising Revenue Collection
Officer I

Senior Audit Examiner
Collection Coordinator IV
Revenue Collection Supervisor I
Supervising Revenue Inspector I
Supervising Revenue Inspector
Senior Legal Officer

Senior Revenue Investigator
Trial Attorney III

Administrative Officer II
Cashier V

Chief Drug Inspector
Audio-Visual Administrator
Senior EDP Programmer

10,776

10,776
10,776
10,776
10,776

10,776
P10,260
9,756
9,756

9,756

9,756
9,756
9,756
9,756
9,288
8,832
8,832
8,832
8,832
8,832
8,832

8,400
8,400
8,400

8,400
8,400
8,400
8,400
8,400
8,400
8,400
8,400
8,400
8,400
8,400
8,400
7,992



Senior Revenue Examiner
Collection Coordinator III

Senior Revenue Collection Officer
Audit Examiner II

Supervising Special Investigator
Hearing Officer III

Budget Officer II

National Supervisor II

Senior Management Analyst
Internal Auditor III

Chief Tobacco Inspector

Legal Officer IV

Senior Research Attorney

Senior Executive Assistant I
Chief Accountant I

Revenue Investigator II
Supervising Information Officer II

Regional Revenue Collection
Supervisor

Audit Examiner I ....

Collection Coordinator II
Supervising Revenue Collector 11
Revenue Collection Officer III
Public Relations Officer II

Senior Statistician

Cashier IV

Supervising Appointment
Examiner

Chief Tabulating Equipment
Operator I

Revenue Investigator I
Assistant Chief Drug Inspector
Senior Training Officer
Revenue Examiner II

Revenue Collection Officer II
EDP Programmer

Supervising Revenue Collector I
Senior Special Investigator
Legal Officer III

Research Attorney II

Trial Attorney II
Administrative Officer I

7,992
7,992
7,992
7,992
7,992
7,992
7,992
7,992
7,992
7,992
7,992
7,992
7,992
7,992
7,992
7,992
7,992
7,236

7,236
7,236
7,236
7,236
7,236
7,236
7,236
7,236

7,236

P7,236
7,236
6,552
6,552
6,552
6,552
6,552
6,552
6,552
6,552
6,552
6,552



