## [ REPUBLIC ACT NO. 4900, June 17, 1967 ]

## AN ACT INCREASING THE SALARIES OF OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE BUREAU OF INTERNAL REVENUE AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. Any provision of existing law, executive order, rule or regulations to the contrary notwithstanding the annual salaries of internal revenue officers and employees occupying positions mentioned in this Section shall be fixed as follows:

Title of Positions	Annual Salary Rate
Commissioner of Internal Revenue	P24 000
Deputy Commissioner of Internal Revenue	20,580
Revenue Operations Head	P16,860
Revenue Regional Director II	16,860
Assistant Revenue Operations Head	15,264
Assistant Revenue Regional Director II	15,264
Field Revenue Service Superintendent	15,264
Revenue Regional Director I	15,264
Assistant Revenue Regional Director I	11,904
Personnel Officer III	11,904
Fiscal Controller II	11,904
Administrative Officer V	11,904
Chief Tax Registrar	11,904
Chief Tax Registrar	11,904
Budget Officer IV	11,904
Supervising Management Analyst II	11,904
Records Officer V	11,904
Records Officer V	11,904
Chief National Supervisor	11,904

Chief Chatieticien	11 004
Chief Statistician	11,904
Chief Revenue Cashier	11,904
Chief Tax Census Examiner	11,904
Supply Officer IV	11,904
Tobacco Regulations Superintendent	11,904
Supervising Analytical Chemist	11,904
Chief Legal Officer	11,904
Chief Revenue Examiner	11,904
Chief Revenue Inspector	11,904
Chief Special Investigator	11,904
Head Internal Auditor	11,904
National Revenue Collection	11,904
Supervisor	11,504
Chief Information Officer II	11,904
Senior Executive Assistant II	11,328
Supervising Revenue Examiner III	11,328
Fiscal Controller I	10,776
Assistant Fiscal Controller II	10,776
Administrative Officer IV	10,776
Assistant Chief Statistician	10,776
Supervising Tax Registrar	10,776
Budget Planner	10,776
Assistant Chief National Supervisor	10,776
Assistant Chief Revenue Cashier	10,776
Supervising Management Analyst I	10,776
Supervising Statistician	10,776
Senior Trial Attorney	10,776
Assistant Chief Tax Census Examiner	10,776
Supervising Audit Examiner II	10,776
Supply Officer III	10,776
Assistant Tax Adviser	10,776
Supervising Revenue Inspector III	10,776
Assistant Chief Legal Officer	10,776
Assistant Chief Revenue Inspector	10,776
Assistant Chief Special Investigator	10,776
Supervising Revenue Investigator II	10,776
Assistant Chief Accountant IV	10,776

Assistant National Collection Supervisor	10,776
Supervising Revenue Collector III	10,776
Supervising Revenue Examiner II	10,776
Personnel Officer II	10,776
Assistant Chief Information	10,776
Officer	20,770
Hearing Officer IV	10,776
Senior Tax Registrar	P10,260
Supervising EDP Programmer	9,756
Supervising Revenue Investigator I	9,756
Supervising Revenue Collection Officer II	9,756
Revenue Collection Supervisor II	9,756
Supervising Audit Examiner I	9,756
Supervising Revenue Inspector II	9,756
Tax Registrar	9,756
Chief Accountant III	9,288
Administrative Officer III	8,832
Internal Auditor IV	8,832
Budget Officer III	8,832
National Supervisor III	8,832
Assistant Tax Registrar	8,832
Chief Tabulating Equipment Operator I	8,832
Chief Accountant II	8,400
Supervising Revenue Examiner I	8,400
Supervising Revenue Collection Officer I	8,400
Senior Audit Examiner	8,400
Collection Coordinator IV	8,400
Revenue Collection Supervisor I	8,400
Supervising Revenue Inspector I	8,400
Supervising Revenue Inspector	8,400
Senior Legal Officer	8,400
Senior Revenue Investigator	8,400
Trial Attorney III	8,400
Administrative Officer II	8,400
Cashier V	8,400
Chief Drug Inspector	8,400
Audio-Visual Administrator	8,400
Senior EDP Programmer	7,992

Senior Revenue Examiner	7,992
Collection Coordinator III	7,992
Senior Revenue Collection Officer	7,992
Audit Examiner II	7,992
Supervising Special Investigator	7,992
Hearing Officer III	7,992
Budget Officer II	, 7,992
National Supervisor II	, 7,992
Senior Management Analyst	7,992
Internal Auditor III	7,992
Chief Tobacco Inspector	7,992
Legal Officer IV	7,992
Senior Research Attorney	7,992
Senior Executive Assistant I	7,992
Chief Accountant I	7,992
Revenue Investigator II	7,992
Supervising Information Officer II	7,992
Regional Revenue Collection Supervisor	7,236
Audit Examiner I	7,236
Collection Coordinator II	7,236
Supervising Revenue Collector II	7,236
Revenue Collection Officer III	7,236
Public Relations Officer II	7,236
Senior Statistician	7,236
Cashier IV	7,236
Supervising Appointment Examiner	7,236
Chief Tabulating Equipment Operator I	7,236
Revenue Investigator I	P7,236
Assistant Chief Drug Inspector	7,236
Senior Training Officer	6,552
Revenue Examiner II	6,552
Revenue Collection Officer II	6,552
EDP Programmer	6,552
Supervising Revenue Collector I	6,552
Senior Special Investigator	6,552
Legal Officer III	6,552
Research Attorney II	6,552
Trial Attorney II	6,552
Administrative Officer I	6,552